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1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Regulatory Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note the attached report from Jacobs (Appendix 2), and in particular the 

recommendations following consultation with representatives of the taxi 

trade, and note that these are repeated at Paragraph 3.7 of this report; 

1.1.2 Note that feedback was sought from the representatives of the taxi trade on 

the initial Jacobs report and where received has been incorporated in the 

report at Appendix 2;  

1.1.3 Note that the Directorate, having considered all of the above, recommends 

that the committee advertises a proposed fare scale with the following 

changes to the current fare scale, for reasons set out in this report, as 

required in terms of section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982:  

1.1.3.1 that Fare Tariffs 1 and 2 increase, with an increase on the flag drop 

of 40p; 

1.1.3.2 that Fare Tariffs 3 and 4 increase, with an increase on the flag drop 

of 40p; 

1.1.3.3 additionally, increases Tariffs 1 and 2 by 3.3% on increments 

thereafter; 

1.1.3.4 that the additional passenger charge increases to 30p; 

1.1.3.5 that the wording of the definition of the ‘soiling’ charge shall be 

amended to as set out in paragraph 4.7.5; and 

1.1.3.6 makes no change to any other tolls, charges and fees at this time.  

1.1.4 Instructs the Executive Director of Place to publish these proposed fare 

scales in a newspaper circulating in the Council area in the manner required 



under section 17(4A) (c) of the Act including the date on which the fare scale 

is planned to take effect, and to report back on any representation(s) 

received as a result of the consultation. 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Regulatory Services Manager 

E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk l Tel: 0131 529 4208 
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Report 
 

 Taxi Fares Review 2019/20 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report informs the Committee that the statutory review of fares has been 

undertaken. The Council has engaged consultants to carry out the initial work on 

the review and their final report is attached. Consultation with the trade has also 

been carried out. The report makes recommendations on the remaining steps 

necessary to complete the review and fix taxi fares. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Civic Government (Scotland ) Act 

1982 (‘the Act’) for taxis, is required in terms of section 17 of the Act to review and 

fix the scale of fares and other charges which may be used by taxis licensed within 

the city.  This review must take place at intervals not greater than 18 months. The 

Council last fixed taxi fares on 18 June 2018. The taxi fare tariff sets out the 

maximum charges which licensed taxis may charge any passenger for a journey 

within the city. Operators are of course free to alter any charge subject to that 

maximum. 

3.2 The initial requirement of the review is that the Council, as Licensing Authority, must 

consult with persons or organisations appearing to them to be, or be representative 

of, the operators of taxis operating within their council area. In its work plan the 

Committee agreed to commission consultants to carry out the initial consultation 

with the trade, review the fare structure and to make recommendations on any 

changes following on from that consultation. Jacobs was commissioned to 

undertake the most recent review and the final report is attached at Appendix 2.   

3.3 Initial consultation on that report was carried out between 31 July and 13 

September 2019. On 18 September 2019 Jacobs received email confirmation of an 

agreed final position from trade representatives. On 15 October 2019 a copy of the 

draft report was then provided to the representatives of the taxi trade for final 

comment by 30 October 2019. No further responses were received during this 

period, and the final Jacobs report was received by the Council on 22 November 

2019 (Appendix 2). 

 



4. Main report 

4.1 The current fee structure is set out at Appendix 1 of this report.  The fee varies 

depending on time of day, distance travelled, and waiting time.  There are particular 

tariffs for certain public holidays and additional fees for a range of items, including 

the cleaning of the taxi if it is soiled.  

4.2 As described in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 above, the initial process was undertaken 

on behalf of the Council by Jacobs. After consultation with representatives of the 

trade, the Council as Licensing Authority is required to review the existing fare 

scales and propose new scales. The proposed fare scale is required to be 

advertised for a period of not less than one month, to allow for representations on 

the proposed fare scale, after which a further report will be brought back to the 

committee for consideration, and if appropriate, approval.  

4.3 The committee should note that there is a right of appeal in respect of any decision 

it makes regarding the new fare scales. This may be exercised by any taxi licence 

holder and the appeal is made to the Scottish Traffic Commissioner.  Members are 

asked to note that guidance issued by the Scottish Government states that the 

Council should consider the costs of operating a taxi as well as the income 

available to operators when reviewing and fixing the taxi fare scales. Members 

should also avoid restricting any increase based on concern about the impact on 

passengers. 

4.4 The draft Jacobs report was circulated to the taxi trade for consideration and 

comment and feedback was invited. A final report making recommendations as to 

possible revisions to the fare table is now submitted for the committee’s 

consideration (Appendix 2).  

4.5 Section 4 of the Jacobs report outlines the responses received from the trade and 

the evidence which was put forward in support.  Members are advised to consider 

this information in detail when considering the recommendations in this report. In 

summary, trade members seek: 

4.5.1 3.3% overall increase; 

4.5.2 40p increase on the flag drop across all tariffs to £3 (Tariff 1), £4 (Tariffs 2 

and 3) and £5 (Tariff 4); 

4.5.3 ‘additional passenger charge’ to be increased from 20p to 40p; 

4.5.4 an increase in the cancellation fee from £2.20 to £5.00; 

4.5.5 wording in the definition of ‘soiling’ to be revised; and 

4.5.6 all tolls, charges or fees to be recoverable by the driver. 

4.6 Section 8 of the Jacobs report provides recommendations to the Council on what 

fare increases could be applied: 

4.6.1 increase the flag to £3 on T1, £4 on T2, £4 on T3 and £5 on T4 and apply 

3.3% to the increments; 



4.6.2 amend the festive tariff so that T4 should be applied to Christmas Day and 

New Year's Day (25 December and 1 January) irrespective of day of the 

week and that T4 is retained during night times on Christmas and New 

Year's Eve; 

4.6.3 increase the additional passenger charge to 30p; 

4.6.4 increase the cancellation fee to £5; 

4.6.5 the wording around soiling should have the ‘travel sickness’ phrase 

removed; and 

4.6.6 consider amending the wording with respect to the airport to allow drivers to 

fully recoup charges, including any future charge increases. This would be 

subject to legal advice. 

4.7 After taking all of the above into consideration the Directorate recommends that the 

committee fixes a proposed taxi fare scale with the following changes to the current 

fare scale: 

4.7.1 that Fare Tariffs 1 and 2 increase, with an increase on the flag drop of 40p; 

4.7.2 that Fare Tariffs 3 and 4 increase, with an increase on the flag drop of 40p; 

4.7.3 additionally increases Tariffs 1 and 2 by 3.3% on increments thereafter; 

4.7.4 that the additional passenger charge increases to 30p; 

4.7.5 that the wording of the definition of the ‘soiling’ charge shall be amended to 

read “Soiling Charge – maximum of £50.00 payable by a passenger, where 

a vehicle requires to be removed from service for cleaning in order for it to 

be restored to a usable state and condition”; and 

4.7.6 applies no change to any other tolls, charges and fees at this time.  

4.8 Details of the final proposals from Jacobs and the recommendations made as 

detailed in paragraph 4.6 above were sent to the representatives of the trade by 

email on 15 October 2019. No further responses were received. It is recommended 

that, having reviewed and proposed new fare scales, the committee directs officers 

to advertise the proposed fare scales in line with the statutory requirements set out 

above, and to report back when that process has been completed. 

4.9 Members will note that the Directorate is not recommending in full adoption of either 

Jacobs’ or the taxi trade representatives’ recommendations. The Directorate wrote 

to the trade on 6 December 2019 explaining what recommendations to the 

committee the Directorate was likely to make (Appendix 4). 

4.10 In terms of applying a percentage increase to increments for Tariffs 3 and 4, the 

Directorate notes the significant differences in cost between Tariffs 1 and 2 and 

Tariffs 3 and 4. The Directorate has written to the trade asking for information to 

justify further increasing this gap. 

4.11 Members may recall that some comparison has been made by the trade with other 

local authorities operating “time and a half” or “double time”. The Directorate 

remains concerned that the proposals of the trade would represent a significant 



increase in fares between Christmas and New Year without any evidence being 

submitted showing the additional costs to the trade which would justify this.   

4.12 In terms of the cancellation fee, the trade has been asked to evidence that this 

increase is necessary, noting that the Jacobs report highlights that no other local 

authority has been identified as operating a similar level of fee. 

4.13 With respect to fees at Edinburgh Airport, the Council is required to fix an actual fee 

and it is not legally permissible to allow an arrangement that any fee may be passed 

on without this being set on the fare card. This position is consistent with the advice 

which has been given to the committee in previous fare reviews. The trade has 

been asked to put forward proposals for a fee for airport charges. 

4.14 To provide some comparative data, a table is provided at Appendix 3 with a 

projection of the impact of the proposed fare increases, should they be accepted by 

the committee. 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 It is recommended that the committee notes this report and agrees to receive a 

further report after the statutory advert is published.  

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There is no direct financial impact to the council.  The fare structure will have a 

direct impact on residents or visitors to the city using a taxi. 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The statutory framework provides that if a review of taxi fares is not completed 

within each 18 month period then the council will risk legal challenge. This report 

discharges the statutory duty. 

7.2 If the taxi trade has a concern about the Council’s decision on the new fare scales, 

taxi licence holders may appeal that decision individually or as a group, including 

any decision not to implement an increase in the fare scales. 

7.3 Matters described in this report have no relationship to the public sector general 

equality duty, thus there is no direct equalities impact arising from this report 

7.4 There is no environmental impact arising from the contents of this report. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 None. 

 



9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1: Current tariff (from 18 June 2018). 

9.2 Appendix 2: Jacobs report dated November 2019. 

9.3 Appendix 3: Comparative data. 

9.4 Appendix 4: Letter dated 22 November 2019. 

9.5 Appendix 5 – responses from taxi trade representatives. 
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Subject Trade meeting 3 

Project CEC Taxi Fare Review 2019 

Project No. B2340210 File Approved Minutes 

Prepared by Liz Richardson and Lewis 
Haggerty 

Phone No. 0113 3884627  

Location City Chambers, Edinburgh Date/Time September 13, 2019 

Participants Liz Richardson – Jacobs 

Lewis Haggerty – Jacobs 

Laura Lucas – Central Taxis 

Jacqui Guthrie – Unite 

Murray Fleming – Scottish Taxi Federation 

Copies to All invitees Apologies Willie Thomson- Unite 

Les McVay – City Cabs 

Mark McNally – Central Taxis 

Scott Blair – Unite 

    
 

 Action 

1 

 

 

 

2 

 

 

3 

 

 

4 

 

 

 

 

5 

 

 

6 

 

 

 

7 

The meeting commenced with LR asking if the trade had come together to 
agree a way forward on the proposed increase.  All attendees stated that this 
had not happened. 

 

A discussion regarding an increase in fares in line with the CPI of 3.3% (as 
discussed during Trade meeting 2 held on August 15, 2019) concluded that all 
attendees felt this increase would be too low to account for the increased costs 
to the trade. 

LR presented the impact of increasing the flag for tariffs 1-4 at £3, £4, £4 and 
£5 respectively on journeys of varying lengths. Attendees stated that this did 
not provide an increase on fares of longer than  

 

LL expressed that solely having an increase to the flag would not be a 
significant enough increase in fares to which all attendees agreed.  

 

 

MF felt that LR should provide a recommendation for attendees consideration.  
LR commented that CPI was her preference but she agreed that the resulting 
increase was not aligned to the rising costs the trade faced. 

 

LR proposed increasing the flag then applying the CPI (3.3%) to the 
increments of fares where necessary to maintain a reasonable increase in 
fares. All attendees agreed this option should be explored further.  

 

LR agreed to issue with the minutes the impact on 2, 3 and 5 miles of the 
following 3 options: 

 

Option 1:  Application of CPI at 3.3% 

 

Option 2:  Increase of the flag only to £3, £4, £4 and £5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Action 

 

Option 3:  As Option 2 and the application of CPI (3.3%) to the increments 

 

LR stated that she wished the trade to come to a consensus on their proposals 
for an increase as she would be presenting a number of options in the report. 
MF agreed to bring the trade together to identify a way forward by Wednesday 
18th September.  

   

6 

 

 

LR asked for responses to the stakeholder consultation as the deadline was 
15th September – reminder to be issued. All agreed to reply.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
Subject Trade meeting 2 

Project CEC Taxi Fare Review  2019 

Project No. B2340210 File Draft Minutes 

Prepared by Liz Richardson and Martin 
Delchev 

Phone No. 0113 3884627  

Location City Chambers, Edinburgh Date/Time August 15, 2019 

Participants Liz Richardson – Jacobs 

Martin Delchev – Jacobs 

Mark McNally – Central Taxis 

Laura Lucas – Central Taxis 

Les McVay – City Cabs 

Scott Blair – Unite 

Jacqui Guthrie – Unite 

Murray Fleming – Scottish taxi Federation 

Copies to All invitees Apologies Willie Thomson- Unite 

    



 

 Action 

4 LR presented the results from a benchmarking exercise conducted according 

to the specification agreed during Trade Meeting 1 held on July 16, 2019. The 

exercise compared Edinburgh to main Scottish and core English cities on the 

following criteria: 

• 1-, 2- and 5-mile journeys, including daytime and night time 

• Additional cost per passenger 

• Call out charge  

• Cancellation fee 

• Soiling charge  

• Wording around ‘tolls’ 

LR confirmed the increase in CPI between January 2018 and July 2019 as 

3.3% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 LR stated that in the report benchmarking will compare Edinburgh to small 

cities and towns in its neighboring authorities. LR to look at cities and towns in 

Midlothian, West Lothian, East Lothian, Scottish Borders and Fife. 

 

3 A discussion of the results from the benchmarking exercise presented by LR 
concluded that the Trade wished to see an increase in the tariff. The proposed 
increase is in line with the proposition made during Trade Meeting 1: 

• T1 flag increased to £3 (with no change to the distance calculation) 

• T2 flag increased to £4 

• T3 flag increased to £4  

• T4 flag increased to £5  

LR to calculate the impact of increasing the rates with a flat fee in terms of an 

overall percentage increase. The results from this exercise are to be sent prior 

to the next Trade Meeting. A breakdown of how the percentage increase 

changes for 2-, 3- and 5- mile journeys was requested. 

The corresponding percentage increase from increasing the fares by a flat fee 

is to be compared to the increase in CPI (3.3%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LR 

4 It was noted by MF that card payment processing charges are absorbed by the 
driver currently.  

MF expressed a desire to see amendments in the conditions/ legislation to 
make it compulsory for both public and private hires to accept card payments. 
This view was supported by the other present attendees. 

 

5 A discussion based on how Edinburgh benchmarks on additional cost per 
passenger concluded that all attendees wished to see an increase in the 
charge for additional passengers from 20p to 40p. This proposal was accepted 
by all present. 

 

6 In light of the benchmarking presented by LR, JG wished to see an increase in 
the call out charge from 80p to £1. All attendees agreed. 

 

7 It was suggested by MM that the cancellation fee should be increased to serve 
as a deterrent to cancelling or taking a street hire when a booking has been 
made.  

The proposed increase is from £2.2 to £5.  All attendees agreed. 

 

8 LR presented fare cards from selected cities to serve as examples for wording 
related to soiling of a taxi. 

All attendees agreed that the current amount (£50) is reasonable and should 
remain the same. There is a desire to come up with a new wording, similar to 
the one used on the Highland fare card. Both the wording from the fare cards 

 

 

 

 

 



 Action 

and the charge amount as reported by LR in the benchmarking were used to 
inform this decision.  

The charge is to remain £50 flat fee, as opposed to “a maximum of £50”, as 
seen on some fare cards. The rationale behind this wording is to prevent 
conflicts with clients where “a maximum of” might be seen as a bargaining 
opportunity. 

 

The question was asked regarding the enforceability of the soilage charge – 
LR to check 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LR 

9 In line with the discussion during Trade Meeting 1, all attendees wish to see a 
change in the wording around ‘tolls’. LR presented examples of wording used 
on fare cards in the cities used as a benchmark. The Trade wished to see a 
new wording that better matches the wording used on the Leeds fare card, 
allowing any tolls, charges or fees to be recovered by the driver.  

 

  

 

 

   

 

  



    

Subject Trade meeting 1 

Project CEC Taxi Fare Review 1 2019 

Project No. B2340210 File Draft Minutes 

Prepared by Liz Richardson and Martin Delchev Phone No. 0113 3884627  

Location City Chambers, Edinburgh Date/Time July 16, 2019 

Participants Liz Richardson – Jacobs 

Martin Delchev – Jacobs 

Mark McNally – Central Taxis 

Tony Kenmuir – Central taxis 

Laura Lucas – Central Taxis 

Les McVay – City Cabs 

Scott Blair – Unite 

Jacqui Guthrie - Unite 

Copies to All invitees Apologies Murray Fleming – Scottish taxi 
Federation 

Willie Thomson- Unite 

    

 

 Action 

5 TK provided a document summarising a meeting held between Central, City 

Cabs, Unite and the Scottish Taxi Federation.  Summarising the discussions 

from the first meeting, TK raised concerns that Edinburgh is ranked in the top 

10 when it comes to the cost of living and 95th on tariff sheet. Furthermore, TK 

pointed out that the current PHTM league table is based on 2-mile journey, 

however, Edinburgh is a compact city and most of the journeys are at shorter 

distances. TK is of the opinion that if the tariff tables were based on 1-mile 

journeys, Edinburgh would fall even further in the ranking, creating greater 

discrepancy between living costs and taxi fares. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6 LR ran through the stages of the fare review and explained she would arrange 
a second trade meeting in August to discuss the findings of the benchmarking 
exercise.  Liz agreed to benchmark based on a 1, 2 and 5-mile fare. 

Further rationale behind the suggested increase in taxi fares included: 

• Increase in license fees by 3% annually 

• Taxies are subject to ‘luxury vehicle’ road tax as the cost of the 

vehicles exceeds £40,000 

• A requirement that driver licenses have to be renewed every 1 or 3 

years. In line with this renewal drivers have to resit the City and Guilds 

test every time they renew their licence at a cost of £100 and a day off 

work. 

• Increase in the cost of insurance by approximately 10% 

• Cost associated with the need to update vehicle fleet to be Euro 6 

compliant, allowing taxies to enter Low Emission Zones (LEZ) 

• Increase in running costs 

It was recognised that although vehicle running costs are increasing the 

traditional ‘taxi’ market is in decline because of competitor hiring app services 

e.g. Uber. Therefore, a concern was expressed by SB, and supported by 

LR 



 Action 

others that any increase should be carefully considered so as not to put people 

off from using taxis. 

All attendees confirmed that they wished to see an increase in the tariff. 

However, there was no prior agreement on the methodology to calculate the 

percentage increase nor on the amount of the increase.  LR stated that CPI 

had been used on previous fare increases and she explained that currently 

this was coming out at a 3.3% increase 

The Trade expressed concerns regarding the number of private hire vehicles. 

The trade wished for the Council to introduce a cap on the maximum number 

of private car hires licences issued. The general opinion was that public hires 

are not treated equally to private hires, with private hires not having a fixed 

tariff.  

To further illustrate the disadvantaged position of public hires TK pointed out 

that with the introduction of LEZ the fleet would need to be updated in order to 

meet the emission standards. For public hires there is a limited variety of 

vehicles (3 types) to choose from while there are unlimited options for private 

hires. The restricted choice of vehicles and the associated price of vehicles 

suitable for public hires results in a large discrepancy between the cost of 

updating the public and private hire fleets, with public hires costing more. 

In general, the trade was content with the structure of the components listed in 

the fare card but not with the weighting. All attendees agreed that the fares 

should be weighted more towards the flag drop across the 4 tariffs.  

It was suggested that if a single percentage increase was applied across all 

tariffs, T3 and T4 would increase disproportionately. With that consideration in 

mind it was proposed that a percentage increase is applied as follows: 

T1 between £3 and £3.2 (with no change to the distance calculation) 

T2 between £4 and £4.2 (to keep a pound disparity between the T1 and T2) 

T3 between £4 and £4.2 

T4 between £5 and £5.2 

All attendees agreed that T4 should be applied to Christmas Day and New 

Year's Day (25th and 1st) irrespective of day of the week. All attendees wished 

to retain T4 during night times on Christmas and New Year's Eve. 

A brief discussion on the cancellation fee concluded that the fee is too low and 

should be increased. The suggestion was to increase from £2.2 to £4 or £5. 

All attendees wished to be able to recover the full amount for pick-ups and 

drop-offs at the airport. The current maximum recoverable rate is £2.8 for pick-

ups and £1 for drop-offs, whereas the full amount charged is £4 and £2 for 

pick-ups and drop-offs respectively. The proposed methodology to allow for full 

recovery of the fee is a change in the wording to allow for all fees, charges or 

tolls to be recoverable.  LR agreed to see how the benchmarked authorities 

did this 

The change of the wording of the cleaning fee is desired to allow for the fee to 

be applied in any case when a taxi is soiled, not only in cases of travel 

sickness as it is at present.  

Benchmarking to be carried out by Jacobs comparing Edinburgh to main 

Scottish and English core cities on the following criteria: 

• 1-, 2- and 5-mile journeys 



 Action 

• Additional cost per passenger 

• Call out charge  

• Soiling charge 

• Wording around ‘tolls’ 

 

 

 

  







  

 

Appendix 3 

 

Current Tariff 

 

Proposed Tariff 

 

Tariff IHC 
(516m) 

Increment 
per 184m 
up to 
1988m 

Increment 
per 213m 
after 
1988m 

TOTAL 
COST 
per 1 mile 

FARE 
INCREASE 
% 

TOTAL 
COST 
per 2 mile 

FARE 
INCREASE 
% 

TOTAL 
COST  
per 5 mile 

FARE 
INCREASE 
% 

Tariff 1 £2.60 £0.25  £4.35 20.8% £6.35 13.3% £12.35 Not provided 

Tariff 2 £3.60 £0.25  £5.35 16.3% £7.35 11.3% £13.35 Not provided 

Tariff 3 £3.60  £0.35 £5.70 9.6% £8.50 6.2% £16.55 Not provided 

Tariff 4 £4.60  £0.45 £7.30 7.3% £10.90 4.8% £21.25 Not provided 

Tariff IHC 
(516m) 

Increment 
per 184m 
up to 
1988m 

Increment 
per 213m 
after 
1988m 

TOTAL 
COST 
per 1 mile 

FARE 
INCREASE 
% 

TOTAL 
COST 
per 2 mile 

FARE 
INCREASE 
% 

TOTAL 
COST  
per 5 mile 

FARE 
INCREASE 
% 

Tariff 1 £3 £0.26  Not provided Not provided £6.75 6.3% £13 5.3% 

Tariff 2 £4 £0.26  Not provided Not provided £7.75 5.4% £14 4.9% 

Tariff 3 £4  £0.36 Not provided Not provided £9.25 8.8% £17.30 4.5% 

Tariff 4 £5  £0.46 Not provided Not provided £11.75 7.8% £22.10 4% 
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Appendix 5 – Taxi Trade Responses 

From: Les McVay 

Sent: 18 December 2019 14:26 

To: Andrew Mitchell <Andrew.Mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Marcos Martinez 

<Marcos.Martinez@edinburgh.gov.uk> 

Subject: Tariff Review 

Dear Andrew 

In reply to your letter dated  6th December 2019. 

Concerning the tolls, charges and fees section of the tariff review, City Cabs would 

like to put forward an alternative to the current proposal that would fall in line with the 

current charges being made at Edinburgh Airport. 

The permitted drop-off fee on the current tariff sheet is £1. City Cabs would request 

that this is increased to £2 in line with the existing airport charges. 

The permitted pick-up fee on the current tariff is £2.80. City Cabs would request that 

this is increased to £2.90 in line with the existing airport charges. 

City Cabs would also ask that an increase in the extra passenger fee be 

implemented. Please see details of when the last increase was granted. The 

additional passenger fee was increased from 10p to 20p back in 1997, some 22 

years ago. We feel that this increase is justifiable given the period since the last 

increase in this area. 

Kindest Regards 
Les McVay 

Company Secretary 

1 Atholl Place, Edinburgh, EH3 8HP 

Web:   www.citycabs.co.uk 

http://www.citycabs.co.uk/
https://www.citycabs.co.uk/book-a-taxi/booking-app/
https://www.facebook.com/CityCabsEdin
https://www.twitter.com/CityCabsEdin
http://www.linkedin.com/company/2964444?trk=NUS_CMPY_TWIT
https://plus.google.com/+CityCabsEdin
https://www.instagram.com/CityCabsEdin/
https://www.youtube.com/CityCabsEdin


  

 

  



  

 

 

  



  

 

From: Guthrie, Jacqueline (Branch activist) 

  

Sent: 19 December 2019 12:39 

To: Andrew Mitchell <Andrew.Mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk> 

Subject: Taxi Tariff Review 2019 

 

Dear Mr Mitchell,  

 

As of your letter dated 06th December 2019, please find below our 
response to this.  

 
 
Although we appreciate the Council requesting feedback from the trade representatives we have to 
point out the timetables for the fixing of the scales will over run again due to Edinburgh Council. The 
previous scales came in to effect on 18th June 2018 and therefore in accordance with the civic 
government Scotland act 1982 the new scales must be fixed by the 18th December 2019 or the 
council is again in breach of the act as per extract below :- 
 

17 Taxi fares. 
(2) The licensing authority must fix scales for the fares and other charges mentioned in 

subsection (1) within 18 months beginning with the date on which the scales came into effect. 
 
Yet again we are seeing a slow paced review that will not see an increase on the fares until at least 
March 2020, which will be almost 3 months after the actual date it is meant to be according to the 
above legislation. 
 
 

1. The proposal that a 3.3% fare increase should be applied to increments on Tariffs 1 
and 2, is likely to be accepted and recommended to the committee.  

 
No Issues 
 

 
2. The proposal that 40p should be added to the flag drop of all Tariffs.  

 
No Issues 
 

 
3. The proposal that, in addition to the above increases, a 3.3% fare increase should be applied 
to increments on Tariffs 3 and 4 causes concern, particularly as this would further increase the 
difference between Tariffs 1 and 2 and Tariffs 3 and 4. I would draw your attention to sections 
8.4 and 9.3 of the Jacobs report (attached), which illustrate the resulting differences in the 
fares, in the event that this proposal is implemented.  
Before Council Officers reach a decision about recommendation of this proposal, I invite trade 
members to submit further evidence showing:  
 
Current T2 for 2 miles is £7.35 

mailto:Andrew.Mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk


  

 

T3 for 2 miles is £8.50 with a £1.15 difference from T2 
T4 for 2 miles is £10.90 with a £3.55 difference from T2 
 
3.3% T2 for 2 miles £7.75 
T3 for 2 miles £9.25 with a £1.50 difference from T2 ( overall increase of 0.35p) 
T4 for 2 miles £11.75 with a £4.00 difference from T2 (overall increase of 0.45p)  
 
So overall we are looking at an average of 0.40p increase on the tariff, which still is less than time and 
a half on the Festive Tariff when the average workers at this time would be on a minimum of double 
time and a day in lieu.  
 
If there is no increase in T3/T4 to 3.3% then you are seeing a loss of earnings not an increase from 
previous year, as at the moment from T2 to T3 there is a £1.15 difference, this would decrease to 
£0.75p if no increase is given.  
 

a. a) The additional costs borne by the trade which would justify these increases for the 
Christmas and New Year period; and/or  

If there was no increase to T3 and T4 of 3.3% as stated above the trade would be working at a loss 
yet the cost of purchasing and running a Taxi, has gone up.  
 

b. b) Any evidence that the current fare levels at Christmas and New Year is negatively 
affecting the number of drivers working.  

 
We polled our members asking them, if they would work the festive season if there was no increase to 
the T3 and T4, 65% said NO, they wouldn't work.  
 
 

4. Jacobs has recommended an increase of the additional passenger charge to 30p.  

 
Trade members are invited to submit evidence which would justify any increase of the 
additional passenger fee beyond a general inflationary uplift. It would also be useful to 
understand what percentage of hires trade members think such an increase would affect.  
 
 
The additional passenger charge has NOT been subject of any general inflationary uplift and has 
remained static for at least ten or more years. There is no measure of how many passengers are in 
each vehicle per journey and therefore we cannot advise what percentage of hires would be affected. 
 
 
 
 

4. In terms of the proposal to increase the cancellation fee to £5, Council officers are 
unlikely to recommend this unless trade members can supply evidence that there is a 
problem with cancellations. Such evidence might be made available from booking 
offices showing numbers and frequency of cancellations which would justify such an 
increase. It should be noted that the Jacobs report highlights that no other Local 
Authority has been identified as operating a similar level of fee.  

 



  

 

 
The £5 cancellation fee is more used as deterrent than able to be collected from the passenger, 
saying that Drivers using the Gett platform do get a £5 cancellation fee after 5 minutes of waiting if the 
passenger fails to arrive, so to have the tariff card reflect this, would deter passengers booking taxi's 
and failing to arrive.  
 
 
 
 
6. In respect of amending the wording of the soiling charge, this is accepted, and the following 
wording will be recommended; “Soiling Charge – maximum £50 payable by a passenger, 
where the vehicle required to be removed from service for cleaning in order for it to be 
restored to a useable state and condition”.  
 
No Issue 
 
 
7. In respect of tolls, charges and fees, I note the request from trade members. However, as 
explained during previous discussions on this issue, the Council’s position is that the Council 
is required to fix an actual fee and it is not legally permissible to allow an arrangement that any 
fee may be passed on without this being set on the fare card. Accordingly, it will be 
recommended to the committee that it should not make such a change. As an alternative I 
invite trade members to put forward proposals for a specific and fixed fee for airport charges, 
which the Council will consider.  
 
 
As of 17/12/2019 the Airport has increased its pick up charge to £5 for 0-15 minutes and with the 
current tariff fee of £2.80 allowed to be re-reimbursed we are at a loss of £2.20 and with the meter 
starting at £2.60 and £3.60 respectively we are starting at 0.40p/£1.40 drop off the flag at the Airport, 
this is highly unacceptable. 
 
We are aware that there is a decrement card for the use of the Airport, but that too is subject to 
increase and still doesn't give the driver a reimbursement of their costs lost.  
 
Section 17, Taxi fares of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, in subsection 4a before fixing 
scales under subsection 2 the licensing authority must consult with persons or organisations 
appearing to be representatives of taxis within its area, which we have duly done to advise you that 
we would like to see the Tariff Card, have wording that we can be reimbursed the full tolls that we can 
incur.  
 
Highland Council unlike other Cities on the report from Jacobs have to follow the legislation in the 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and they have on their Tariff card :-  
 
Any Bridge Tolls or Ferry Charges – where applicable  
Any Airport car parking charges ( only chargeable on production of a receipt to the hirer)  
 
This is the wording we would like to see on Edinburgh Council's Taxi Tariff card, a receipt is given 
when exiting the Airport and this can be given to the hirer.  
 
In Subsection 3 of Section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 it states you MAY alter 
fares or other charges so you can legally allow the wording on the Tariff card to re Tolls/Fees to be 
FULLY reimbursed like Highland Council's tariff card.  



  

 

 
 
Thank you.  
 
Regards,  
 

 

Jacqueline Dunn 

Edinburgh Cab Branch Secretary  

 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It 
is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you 
are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly 
prohibited and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been 
automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service 
(SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human 
generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out 
more Click Here. 

 

  

http://www.mimecast.com/products/


  

 

From: Scottish Taxi Federation  

Date: 23 December 2019 at 09:55:14 GMT 

To: <Andrew.Mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk> 

Subject: Taxi Tariff Review 2019 

Dear Mr Mitchell, 

 

Further to your letter dated 6th December, the STF responses are detailed 

below. 

 

1 & 2 - Setting aside the debate regards tariff 3 & 4 it is essential that the increase of 

3.3% plus an additional 40p on the drop of the flag for tariff 1 & 2 is applied to meet 

the additional costs being borne by the taxi trade. 

 

Applying an inflationary increase of 3.3% in isolation would fail to recognise the 

significant increase in costs attributable to the Age & Emission policy which has 

increased capital costs and impacted on the residual values of the fleet. 

 

We would urge the Committee to support this aspect of the review and note that 

Jacobs recommend approval @ 8.3 (option 3) in their report.  

 

3 - The increase in Tariff 3 & 4 is designed to encourage drivers to operate during 

the festive season and ensure that they are suitably rewarded in line with other 

transport providers who provide at a service at this time. Licensing areas that border 

Edinburgh such as East Lothian already operate on a higher tariff with a £5 drop of 

the flag applicable during this period.  

 

4 - Jacobs have recommended an increase to 30p, our only concern with this level of 

increase is operational as the extras increment on the meter will need to drop from 

20p to 10p to facilitate this change.  

 

5 - Cancellations are a problem and this can impact on service delivery, we support 

an increase that would seek to deter passengers from booking a taxi that is not 

required and compensate the driver for his loss of earnings. 

 

6 - Agreed. 

 

7 - The trade recognises the difficulties in dealing with this type of charge. Transport 

Hubs are it seems accountable to no one and they regularly increase their charges 

without consultation and apply a revised rate that far exceeds any 

recognised inflationary mechanism. During the term of the current tariff, Edinburgh 

Airport increased the drop off fee from £1 to £2 overnight and taxi drivers have been 

unable to recover that cost from the customer. 

 

mailto:Andrew.Mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk


  

 

More recently the cost of picking up a pre booked customer has risen from £4 to £5 

and the reduced cost applicable to decrement card holders is scheduled to rise in 

April 2020. 

 

If your legal advice insists that an actual fee must be agreed then we would ask that 

you adjust the tariff in line with existing charges and seek further guidance on the 

options available to CEC to restrict transport hubs from profiteering at 

transport providers and the general public's expense. 

 

 

Murray Fleming 

Secretary 

 

  



  

 

 

Although we appreciate the Council requesting feedback from the trade 

representatives, we must point out that the timescales for fixing the new tariff 

will over run again. The existing tariff came into effect on 18th June 2018 and 

therefore in accordance with the Civic Government Scotland Act 1982 the new 

tariff should have been fixed by the 18th December 2019. 

Relevant extract from the Act is detailed below: 

17 Taxi fares. 

(2) The licensing authority must fix scales for the fares and other charges 
mentioned in subsection (1) within 18 months beginning with the date on which 
the scales came into effect. 

 

Assuming the Committee supports an increase in line with the 
recommendations the effect of this results is every taxi driver in Edinburgh who 
is entitled to the benefit of a fare  increase is delayed and any additional income 
has been lost for that period and it can never be re-cooped by the trade. In an 
employee situation income would be backdated, however that is not possible 
for the taxi trade, so it is imperative that these dates are strictly adhered to in 
the future.  

Unfortunately, due to the delay in the process the taxi trade is anticipating, at 
best the end of February 2020 or possibly March before the new tariff can be 
implemented, given the Committee calendar and the requirement to advertise 
any changes for 28 days. This will be a minimum of two months lost revenue for 
3000+ Edinburgh Taxi drivers. 

 
1. The proposal that a 3.3% fare increase should be applied to increments on 

Tariffs 1 and 2, is likely to be accepted and recommended to the committee.  
 
Agreed 
 

 
2. The proposal that 40p should be added to the flag drop of all Tariffs.  
 

Agreed 



  

 

 
3. The proposal that, in addition to the above increases, a 3.3% fare increase 
should be applied to increments on Tariffs 3 and 4 causes concern, particularly 
as this would further increase the difference between Tariffs 1 and 2 and 
Tariffs 3 and 4.  I would draw your attention to sections 8.4 and 9.3 of the 
Jacobs report (attached), which illustrate the resulting differences in the fares, 
in the event that this proposal is implemented.  
 
Before Council Officers reach a decision about recommendation of this 
proposal, I invite trade members to submit further evidence showing:  
 
Unfortunately the report does not include a section 9.4 on the attached report 
and therefore I am unable to draw any conclusion. Please advise if this was a 
typing error or if any part of the attached report is missing… 
 
a) The additional costs borne by the trade which would justify these increases 
for the Christmas and New Year period; and/or  

 

This point is not about additional cost borne by the trade this is about 
incentivising the drivers to work on a day when most would choose to spend it 
with their families. The festive tariff was introduced over 20 years ago for the 
purpose of ensuring people could use the taxi services available and enjoy the 
festive period without concerns regarding transport. For example as the current 
scales are set,  a taxi driver is earning less on tariff 3 on Xmas dayshift than a 
night shift driver would earn on boxing night on tariff 4. Prices are enhanced for 
all workers over the Xmas period and this should be reflected in the tariff for the 
taxi trade also. The highest rate available to a taxi driver (tariff 4) does not even 
equate to double time and it’s currently set at approx. 1.8 x normal rate. If the 
drivers who operate on the CEC Tariff are not incentivised and do not choose to 
work their shifts then the public do not have choices and may be subjected to 
unlimited surge pricing from alternative transport options. For comparison we 
have established that Lothian Bus drivers who have over one years’ service are 
entitled to double time and a day in lieu during this period which translates to 
the equivalent of triple time.  

 

  



  

 

b) Any evidence that the current fare levels at Christmas and New Year is 
negatively affecting the number of drivers working.  
 
Historically Xmas day has always been busy for the taxi trade as many people 
wish to celebrate and consume alcohol. In December 2014 Scotland lowered its 
drink driving limits to the lowest in the U.K. The limit is now 50 milligrams of 
alcohol per 100 millilitres of blood, or 22 micrograms of alcohol per 100 
millilitres of breath. This change re-enforces the need to encourage 
professional drivers to make themselves available so others can be conveyed 
to their destinations. 
 
Taxi Companies are a vital transport solution for Hospitals and a wide range of 
business during this period many relying on a service being provided to 
tourists. 
   
What we are likely to see during the festive period is drivers working shorter 
hours as they choose to see their families and alter their work commitments 
accordingly.  
 

4. Jacobs has recommended an increase of the additional passenger charge 
to 30p.  

 
Trade members are invited to submit evidence which would justify any 
increase of the additional passenger fee beyond a general inflationary 
uplift. It would also be useful to understand what percentage of hires 
trade members think such an increase would affect.  

 
 
The additional passenger charge has not been subject of any general inflationary 
uplift and has remained static for 22 years now. The amount increased from 10p 
to 20p in 1997 and has not changed since. There is no measure of how many 
passengers are in each vehicle per journey and therefore we cannot advise what 
percentage of hires would be affected. 
 
 

5.  In terms of the proposal to increase the cancellation fee to £5, Council 
officers are unlikely to recommend this unless trade members can 
supply evidence that there is a problem with cancellations. Such 



  

 

evidence might be made available from booking offices showing 
numbers and frequency of cancellations which would justify such an 
increase. It should be noted that the Jacobs report highlights that no 
other Local Authority has been identified as operating a similar level of 
fee.  

 
 
We have requested an increase in the amount for the cancellations to act as a 
deterrent rather than a desire to receive an enhanced cancellation fee. In the 
world of technology, we now live in there are a large number of people who 
book with multiple taxis companies and apps and then take the first vehicle to 
arrive with no regard for the other drivers. This results in unnecessary downtime 
and associated costs in addition to unnecessary emissions. The app companies 
operating in Edinburgh such as GETT & Uber are already charging £5 cancellation 
charge. We have analysed a one month period in November 2019 and the 
cancellation rate on contract jobs are at circa 2%. Approximately one in every 
50 jobs results in a cancellation.  
 
 
6. In respect of amending the wording of the soiling charge, this is accepted, 
and the following wording will be recommended; “Soiling Charge – maximum 
£50 payable by a passenger, where the vehicle required to be removed from 
service for cleaning in order for it to be restored to a useable state and 
condition”.  
 
Agreed 
 
 
7. In respect of tolls, charges and fees, I note the request from trade members. 
However, as explained during previous discussions on this issue, the Council’s 
position is that the Council is required to fix an actual fee and it is not legally 
permissible to allow an arrangement that any fee may be passed on without 
this being set on the fare card. Accordingly, it will be recommended to the 
committee that it should not make such a change. As an alternative I invite 
trade members to put forward proposals for a specific and fixed fee for airport 
charges, which the Council will consider.  
 
 



  

 

 
We have real concerns with regards to the council having no control over the 

charges being imposed at the airport. On 17/12/2019 the airport without 

consultation has increased the pre-booked pick-up charge from £4 to £5.  Within 

24 hours an online petition has gained more than 1500 signatures objecting to 

the increase. We can only support a fixed amount if there is an assurance from 

the council that they can re-visit the amount during the term of the Tariff out 

with the normal review (as was done during the fuel shortage circa 2008). There 

appears nothing to prevent the Authority from reviewing a particular charge 

from time to time although the request was made mid fare review when the 

airport doubled the drop off zone charge and the council would not consider 

reviewing the tariff fare card at the time. We would wish some assurance that if 

the Airport continue to increase charges, then the Council will look at revising 

the charge to ensure that drivers are not out of pocket.  If that is acceptable to 

CEC then we would accept the amount is set equal to the current charges 

however it is worth noting that the Highland council DO NOT have a fixed 

amount on their tariff sheet and they are also governed by the Civic Government 

Scotland Act 1982 unlike many of the other cities used for comparison in the 

report which are English. We have done a basic calculation based on a quiet 

week in December (winter schedule) and due to the fact the council would not 

re-visit the tariff mid-term when the increase was imposed, the drivers in CRT 

alone are suffering cost of an additional £3000 per week. Over the entire 

Edinburgh taxi trade (we have approx. 1/3 of the fleet) the figure the entire trade 

is suffering is an additional charge to the airport of £9000 per week and since 

the introduction of the drop off increase from £1 to £2 in November 2018 (56 

weeks ago) this has cost the taxi trade in the region of an additional £500,000. 

That figure is a conservative estimate as the number of jobs reduce during the 

winter schedule and that was the period the figures were calculated from. This 

amount is based on an increase of £1 per drop off.  

 

Laura Lucas 

Director 

For and on behalf of Central Radio Taxis (Tollcross) Limited 




